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Blender Safety

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING – When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should be 
followed, including the following:

• These appliances are intended to be used for 
commercial applications, for example in kitchens of 
restaurants, canteens, hospitals and in commercial 
enterprises such as bakeries, butcheries, etc., but not 
for continuous mass production of food. 

• Read the Operation Manual before using blender. Keep 
Operation Manual handy.

• Before first use, wash container assembly in hot,  
soapy water. Do NOT place in dishwasher.

• Plug into a grounded outlet.
• Do not remove ground.
• Do not use an adapter.
• Do not use an extension cord.
• Disconnect power before cleaning or servicing.
• To reduce risk of personal injury, unplug cord from 

outlet when not in use, and before putting on or taking 
off parts. 

• Unplug the blender and inspect the power cord 
insulation for cracks on a weekly basis. Refer to 
“Technical Services” for repair or replacement. 

• To protect against electrical shock, do not immerse 
cord, plug, or blender base in water or any other liquid.

• Do not clean base motor assembly with a high-pressure 
spray gun or steam cleaner.

• Extreme caution must be used when moving an  
appliance containing hot oil or other hot liquids.

• Do not use appliance for other than intended use.
• Not intended for use by or near children.
• Children should be supervised to ensure they do not 

play with the appliance.
• This appliance is not intended for use by persons with 

reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities, or 
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have 
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of 
the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

• The use of accessory attachments not recommended 
by the appliance manufacturer may cause injuries.

• To reduce risk of personal injury and to prevent  
damage to blender or container and cutter assembly, 
DO NOT insert utensils into blender container while 
operating blender.

• Do not store any kitchen utensils in the container 
because the blender would be damaged if inadvertently 
turned on.

• To prevent possibility of serious personal injury, keep 
hands out of blender container while operating blender. 
Always operate blender with container cover in place.

• Avoid contacting moving parts. Switch off the appliance 
and disconnect from power supply before changing 

accessories or approaching parts that move in use.
• Blades are sharp; handle carefully — especially when 

emptying or cleaning the blender jar.
• If cutter assembly blades are loose, discontinue use 

immediately and replace container. Do not attempt to 
repair or tighten cutter assembly.

• Be careful if hot liquid is poured into the blender 
container as it can be ejected out of the appliance due 
to a sudden steaming.

• Inspect container and cutter assembly daily. Do not use 
broken, chipped, or cracked container. Check cutter 
for wear, nicks, or broken blades. Do not use broken, 
loose, or cracked cutting blades.

• Do not use outdoors.
• This appliance is intended for short periods of 

operation, with a rated operating time of 2 minutes.
• Do not leave blender unattended while it is operating.
• To prevent damage to blender, container, or cutter 

assembly, DO NOT move or shake blender while in 
operation. If blending action stops during operation, 
turn blender OFF ( ), remove container from base, 
remove container cover, and use a thin rubber spatula 
to push mixture towards cutters.

• Hot liquids may push lid off jar during blending. To 
prevent possible burns: Do not fill blender jar beyond 
the 1 quart (1 liter) level. With the protection of an oven 
mitt or thick towel, place one hand on top of lid. Keep 
exposed skin away from lid. Start blending at lowest 
speed.

• The blender is provided with a power switch/circuit 
breaker on the side of the unit. If the motor stops 
turning, reset the power switch.

• This blender’s motor is provided with a thermal 
overload protector. If the motor stops turning during 
operation or will not restart, unplug and allow to cool 
for 15 minutes. Plug unit back into outlet and resume 
operation.

• The normal function of this product may be disturbed 
by strong electromagnetic interference. If this occurs, 
simply reset the product and resume normal operation 
by following the operation manual. If normal operation 
cannot be resumed, place the product in a different 
location.

• Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or 
plug or after the appliance malfunctions, or is dropped 
or damaged in any manner. If the supply cord of this 
appliance is damaged, it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer or its service agent or a similar qualified 
person. Refer to “Technical Services” for instructions 
on examination, repair, or electrical or mechanical 
adjustment.

– SAVE THESE IN STRUC TIONS –

GB
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Sanitizing
Sanitize using 1 Tablespoon (15 ml) of household 
bleach per 1 gallon (3.8 liter) of clean, cool water 
(60°F/16°C), mixed according to the instructions  
on the bleach.
1. Fill container with sanitizing solution, replace  

lid and filler cap and run on LOW speed for  
2 minutes. Empty container.

2. Wipe exterior with soft cloth dampened with 
sanitizing solution.

3. Immerse lid and filler cap in sanitizing solution  
for 2 minutes.

4. Place empty container on base and run on HIGH 
speed for 2 seconds to remove any moisture 
from the cutter assembly.

5. When ready to use, rinse with clean water.

8 8 9 10

Electrical Shock Hazard
Disconnect power before 
cleaning blender base.
Failure to follow these 
instructions can result in  
death or electrical shock.

Burn Hazard
Always use caution when blending 
hot contents.
Failure to follow these instructions can 
result in burns.

These appliances are intended to be used for commercial applications, for example in kitchens of 
restaurants, canteens, hospitals and in commercial enterprises such as bakeries, butcheries, etc., but 
not for continuous mass production of food.

Technical Services
For assistance or replacement parts, call or email 

Technical Services: 
866-285-1087 (USA, Canada) or +1-910-693-4277,  

commercial.support@hamiltonbeach.com 

APAC Region: +86-400-930-2722,  
hbcapac.support@hamiltonbeach.com

www.hamiltonbeachcommercial.com

Electrical Shock Hazard
Plug into a grounded outlet. 
Do not remove ground. 
Do not use an adapter. 
Do not use an extension cord. 
Failure to follow these instructions can 
result in death, fire, or electrical shock. 

Cut Hazard
Always place cover on container when 
blending. 
Do not put hands, spoons, or other 
utensils in container when blending. 
Failure to follow these instructions can 
result in broken bones, cuts, or other 
injuries.
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Parts and Features

Jar Pad

Jar and 
Cutter 
Assembly

Jar Cover

(above-counter model)

Quiet Shield™

Control Panel/ 
Display

Sealing 
Gasket

Memory Card 
Cover

Lower Base 
Housing

Upper Base 
HousingPower Switch With 

Circuit Breaker: 
Reset [ON (I) /  
OFF (O)]

Quiet Shield™ 
Latch

Quiet Shield™ 
Latch

Optional
To Load Custom Programs with the Memory Card:
1. Turn OFF (O). Unplug unit.

2. Remove the memory card cover.

3. Insert memory card.

4. Plug in unit. Turn ON (Reset).

5. Display will show a confirmation message.

6. Turn OFF (O). Unplug unit.

7. Remove memory card and reinstall the memory card cover.

Noise Level

The equivalent continuous sound level 
when the mixer is operating on no-load is 
less than 70dB(A).
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Control Panel

SELECT

1 2 3 4 5 P

Cycle Buttons 1–5  
Use preprogrammed cycles 
or create custom programs.

Display  
See the following pages for 
status messages.

Scroll Buttons 
Press the  or  button to scroll 
through options in the display or to 
adjust settings.

PULSE Button 
Press and hold to  
run the blender at 
HIGH for short bursts.

SELECT Button 
Hold to program 
unit or review 
diagnostic 
information.

NOTE: Press any key to stop operation.

1. Read Important Safety Instructions and Warning 
Symbol Explanations before use.

2. Place the blender on a dry, level surface.
3. Make sure the power switch is OFF (O). Plug the 

blender into a grounded 3-prong electrical outlet.
4. Place the container on the base with ingredients 

and container lid in place. Lower Quiet Shield™. 
Blender will not operate with Quiet Shield™ open.

5. Turn the blender on by pressing the Power Switch 
marked Reset [ON (I)/OFF (O)]. The red LED switch 
indicates that power is ON (I).

6. Select the desired function.
7. Use any button to stop operation.

Blender Operation – Quick Start Guide

Using the Controls
SELECT

1 2 3 4 5 P

These preset program buttons each have a blending cycle designed for commonly made drinks. Each 
button can be changed to a different preprogrammed cycle using the directions below.

Changing Programs
SELECT

PROGRAM UNIT
SELECT OR SCROLL

Hold SELECT
PROGRAM UNIT

SELECT OR SCROLL to program unit. Press SELECT
PROGRAM UNIT

SELECT OR SCROLL to continue.

SELECT
PROGRAM 1–8
SCROLL OR HOLD 1–5

There are 8 preset programs. Scroll up  to view the program. Hold button 1–5 to 
assign a program or continue to scroll up  for the following additional programs.

SELECT
HIGH SPEED

Y-SELECT OR SCROLLSELECT
LOW SPEED

Y-SELECT OR SCROLLSELECT
JUMP SPEED

Y-SELECT OR SCROLL

Press SELECT
PROGRAM UNIT

SELECT OR SCROLL and scroll up  to select cycle time. Hold button 1–5 to assign a program.
NOTE: Saving a new cycle to a location will overwrite any existing cycle in that location.
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Using the Controls

Hold JUMPP  button to run blender at high speed. Release to stop blender.

Information and Settings

SELECT
PROGRAM UNIT

SELECT OR SCROLL
Hold SELECT

PROGRAM UNIT
SELECT OR SCROLL to enter the menu and scroll up  to INFORMATION option.

SELECT
INFORMATION

SELECT OR SCROLL
Press SELECT

PROGRAM UNIT
SELECT OR SCROLL to enter INFORMATION menu and scroll up  to view below options.

For all options below, press SELECT
PROGRAM UNIT

SELECT OR SCROLL to view information or scroll for next option. Press SELECT
PROGRAM UNIT

SELECT OR SCROLL a second time during 
any option to exit program menu.

SELECT
CYCLES INTO WARRANTY CYCLES INTO WARRANTY.

SELECT
CUSTOM CYCLE COUNTER CUSTOM CYCLE COUNTER. This cycle counter can be reset by the operator.

SELECT
CLEAR CYCLE COUNTER CLEAR CYCLE COUNTER. This option will only clear custom cycle counter, not 

cycles into warranty.

SELECT
CUSTOMER SERVICE CUSTOMER SERVICE.

SELECT
DISPLAY BACKLIGHT DISPLAY BACKLIGHT. Scroll to enable or disable option for constant display of 

backlight.

SELECT
RUN COOL DOWN CYCLE RUN COOL DOWN CYCLE. If the blender motor overheats, this message will 

be displayed to prompt you to run a cool-down cycle. Remove the container 
from the blender and press SELECT

PROGRAM UNIT
SELECT OR SCROLL. (For 230V, the Quiet Shield™ must be closed.)

SELECT
FACTORY DEFAULTS FACTORY DEFAULTS. This option will restore all programs to factory defaults.

SELECT
SOFTWARE VERSION SOFTWARE VERSION.

SELECT
EEPROM VERSION EEPROM VERSION.
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Troubleshooting Guide

Problem . . . Solution . . .

Blender fails to start 
or stops while it is 
running and display is 
blank.

• Make sure that the Power Switch is in the ON (Reset) position and is illuminated red.

• Make sure Quiet Shield™ is completely closed. Blender will not operate if cover is open.

• Check to see if unit is securely plugged into an electrical outlet of the proper voltage and 
frequency.

• Check to see if the fuse for the electrical outlet has blown or if the Power Switch has tripped.

• This blender is equipped with motor overload protection. If the motor stops during operation 
due to overheating, unplug and allow the blender to cool down for 15 minutes. Plug blender 
back in after 15 minutes to resume normal operation.

Blender fails to start 
or stops while it is 
running; message 
appears in display.

• Make sure that the jar is seated properly on the blender base.

• Blender will not operate unless jar is properly seated and Quiet Shield™ is closed.

Blender fails to start 
or stops while it is 
running.

• Thermal overload protection has been tripped. Attempt to run “cool down cycle.” Follow 
instructions in display.

• This blender is equipped with motor overload protection. If the motor stops during operation 
due to overheating, unplug and allow the blender to cool down for 15 minutes. Plug blender 
back in after 15 minutes to resume normal operation.

Unit does not respond 
to button commands 
or error message 
appears in display.

• Turn the power off and back on using the power switch to reset the controls.

• Turn the power off and back on using the power switch. If the error message still appears, the 
unit will need to be serviced.

Ingredients will not  
mix properly.

• Check to see if enough liquid has been added to the ingredients. Mixture should be fluid and 
free-running at all times.

• Solid pieces are too large.

• Container is too full. Do not fill past highest graduation marking.

• Cutter assembly blades are not sharp or are damaged. Inspect container and cutter assembly 
daily. Replace cutter assembly at least yearly or sooner if cutter assembly appears worn or 
damaged.

• Check to see if cutter assembly is installed properly.

• Select speed to create a fluid blend.
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ブレンダーの安全性

重要な安全上の注意事項
警告 – 電化製品を使用する際には、以下を含む基本的な安全上の注意事項に従ってく
ださい。

• これらの電化製品に意図される用途はレストランや食堂、病院
の厨房などのような商業的使用や、ベーカリー、肉屋などの営
利事業での使用ですが、食品の連続大量生産は対象としてい
ません。

• ブレンダーの使用前に本取扱説明書をお読みください。取扱説
明書は参照しやすい場所に保管してください。

• 初めて使用する前に、容器アセンブリをせっけん水で洗浄して
ください。食洗機に入れないでください。

• 接地されたコンセントにプラグを差し込みます。
• 接地を除去しないでください。
• アダプターを使用しないでください。
• 延長コードを使用しないでください。
• 掃除や保守作業を行なう前に、電源を切断してください。
• 身体への傷害の危険を減らすため、非使用時や部品の取り付

け・取り外し時はプラグをコンセントから外してください。
• ブレンダーのプラグを外し、電源コードの絶縁部分に亀裂がな

いか毎週チェックしてください。修理や交換が必要な場合は「
テクニカルサービス」を参照してください。

• 感電から保護するため、コードやプラグ、ブレンダーを水やそ
の他の液体に浸さないでください。

• ベースのモーターアセンブリは、高圧スプレーガンやスチーム
クリーナーで掃除しないでください。

• 高温の油やその他の熱い液体を含むアプライアンスを移動する
際には細心の注意を払う必要があります。

• アプライアンスは、意図された用途以外には使用しないでく
ださい。

• 子どもの近くでの使用は意図されていません。
• 子どもは、このアプライアンスで遊ぶことがないよう監督する

必要があります。
• このアプライアンスは、安全性についての責任を負う人物によ

りアプライアンスの使用について監督や指示がなされている場
合を除き、身体的、感覚的または知的能力に障害のある方、ま
たは経験や知識が不足している方による使用は意図されてい
ません。

• アプライアンスのメーカーにより推奨されていない付属品の使
用は、傷害を引き起こす恐れがあります。

• 負傷のリスクを抑え、ブレンダーや容器およびカッターアセン
ブリへの損傷を防止するため、ブレンダーの運転中にはブレン
ダージャーの中に調理器具を入れないでください。

• 不注意にブレンダーに電源が入ってしまうとブレンダーが損傷
してしまうため、ジャーの中には調理器具を保管しないでく
ださい。

• 重大な人身傷害の可能性を回避するため、ブレンダーの運転中
はブレンダージャーの中に手を入れないでください。ブレンダ
ーは、必ずカバーをかぶせてから操作してください。

• 可動部品には触れないでください。付属品を交換したり使用中
の可動部品に触れる前に、アプライアンスのスイッチを切り、
電源から切断してください。

• ブレードは鋭いですので、特に取り外し時やブレンダージャー
の洗浄時には慎重に取り扱ってください。

• カッターアセンブリのブレードが緩んでいる場合は、直ちに使
用を中止してジャーを交換してください。カッターアセンブリ
の修理を試みたり締めようとしないでください。

• 高温の液体がブレンダージャーに注ぐと、突然湯気が立つこと
により液体がアプライアンスの外に出てしまう場合があります
ので、ご注意ください。

• ジャーとカッターアセンブリは毎日点検してください。破損し
ていたり、一部が欠けていたり亀裂の入ったジャーは使用しな
いでください。カッターに摩耗や切れ目、またはブレードの破
損がないかどうか確認してください。破損したり緩んだ、また
は割れたブレードは使用しないでください。

• 屋外では使用しないでください。
• このアプライアンスでは、定格動作時間2分のの短い運転時間

が意図されています。
• 運転中はブレンダーを放置しないでください。
• ブレンダーやジャー、カッターアセンブリへの損傷を回避す

るため、運転中はブレンダーを移動したり振らないでくださ
い。運転中にブレンド動作が停止した場合は、ブレンダーをオ
フ (O) にしてベースからジャーを取り外し、ブレンダーカバ
ーと外し、薄いゴムベラを使って中身をカッターに向けて押し
てください。

• 高温の液体により、ブレンド中に蓋が押されて外れてしまう場
合があります。火傷を防ぐため、ブレンダージャーには1クォ
ート (1リットル) のレベルを超える量を入れないでください。
なべつかみや厚手のタオルを使って手を保護し、片手で蓋の上
を押さえます。露出した皮膚は蓋から遠ざけます。最低速度で
ブレンドを開始します。

• ブレンダーには、ユニットの側面に電源スイッチ／回路遮断器
があります。モーターの回転が停止したら、電源スイッチをリ
セットします。

• このブレンダーのモーターには熱過負荷保護装置が備わってい
ます。捜査中にモーターの回転が停止したり再起動しない場合
は、プラグを外して15分間冷却させてください。コンセント
に再度プラグを差し込み、操作を再開します。

• 本製品の通常の機能は、強力な電磁干渉によって妨害される可
能性があります。これが発生した場合は、製品をリセットし、
本取扱説明書に従って通常の操作を再開してください。通常の
操作を再開できない場合は、本製品を別の場所に配置してく
ださい。

• コードやプラグが損傷していたり、アプライアンスに故障があ
った場合、または本製品を落としたり何らかの形で破損した場
合は、操作しないでください。本製品の電源コードに損傷があ
る場合、メーカーや修理業者、またはそれに類似する有資格者
により交換してもらう必要があります。検査、修理または電気
的・機械的調整の方法に関する説明については、「テクニカル
サービス」を参照してください。

– 本説明書は大切に保管してください –

JP
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消毒
冷たい (60°F/16°C) 浄水1ガロン (3.8ガロン) あた
り大さじ1 (15 ml) の家庭用漂白剤を、漂白剤の説明
に従って混合し、これを使って消毒します。
1. ジャーに消毒液を入れ、蓋と投入口キャップをかぶ

せて、ブレンダーを低速で2分間運転します。ジャー
を空にします。

2. 消毒液で湿らせた柔らかい布で外側を拭きます。
3. 蓋と投入口キャップを消毒液に2分間浸します。
4. 空のジャーをベースに配置し、高速でブレンダーを

2分間運転し、カッターアセンブリから水分を取り
除きます。

5. 使用の準備ができたら、きれいな水ですすぎます。

18 18 19 20

感電の危険
ブレンダーベースの掃除を行な
う前に、電源を切断してくださ
い。
この指示に従わないと、死亡や
感電を引き起こすおそれがあり
ます。

火傷の危険
高温の内容をブレンドする場合は、必ず十
分に注意してください。
この指示に従わないと、火傷を引き起こす
おそれがあります。

これらの電化製品に意図される用途はレストランや食堂、病院の厨房などのような商業的使用や、ベーカリ
ー、肉屋などの営利事業での使用ですが、食品の連続大量生産は対象としていません。

テクニカルサービス
ヘルプや交換部品については、以下のテクニカルサービスに

お電話またはメールでご連絡ください。 
866-285-1087 (米国、カナダ) もしくは  

+1-910-693-4277、 
commercial.support@hamiltonbeach.com 

アジア太平洋地域: +86-400-930-2722、 
hbcapac.support@hamiltonbeach.com

www.hamiltonbeachcommercial.com

感電の危険
プラグは接地されたコンセントに差し込んで
ください。 
接地を除去しないでください。 
アダプターを使用しないでください。
延長コードを使用しないでください。 
この指示に従わないと、死亡や火災、感電を引
き起こす可能性があります。 

切傷の危険
ブレンド中は必ずジャーにカバーをかぶせて
ください。 
ブレンド中はジャーの中に手やスプーン、その
他の台所用具を入れないでください。 
この指示に従わないと、骨折や切り傷、その他
の負傷を引き起こす可能性があります。
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部品と機能

ジャー 
パッド

ジャーおよびカッター
アセンブリ

ジャーカバー

(上部カウンターモデル)

Quiet Shield™

コントロールパネル／
ディスプレイ

シーリング 
ガスケット

メモリーカード 
カバー

下部ベース 
ハウジング

上部ベース 
ハウジング回路遮断器内蔵の電

源スイッチ：リセット 
[ON (I) /  
OFF (O)]Quiet Shield™ 

ラッチ

Quiet Shield™ 
ラッチ

オプション
メモリーカードを使ってカスタムプログラムを読み込むには:
1. 電源をOFFにします (O)。ユニットの電源プラグを抜きます。
2. メモリーカードカバーを外します。
3. メモリーカードを挿入します。
4. ユニットの電源プラグを差し込みます。ONにします (Reset)。
5. ディスプレイに確認メッセージが表示されます。
6. 電源をOFFにします (O)。ユニットの電源プラグを抜きます。
7. メモリーカードを取り外し、メモリーカードカバーを取り付け

直します。

騒音レベル
内容物のない状態でのミキサーの運転時の等
価連続騒音レベルは70 dB(A) 未満です。
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コントロールパネル

SELECT

1 2 3 4 5 P

サイクルボタン 1〜5  
プログラムされていないサイクルを使用す
るか、カスタムプログラムを作成します。

ディスプレイ  
ステータスメッセージについ
ては以下のページを参照して
ください。

スクロールボタン 
表示されたオプションをスクロール
したり設定を調整するには  か  
ボタンを押します。

パルスボタン 
ブレンダーを高速の短
いバーストで運転する
には、これを長押しし
ます。

選択ボタン 
ユニットのプロ
グラムを設定し
たり診断情報を
レビューするに
は、これを長押
しします。

注意：運転を停止するには任意のキーを押します。

1. 使用前に、重要な安全上の注意と警告シンボルの説
明をお読みください。

2. ブレンダーは乾燥した水平面に配置してください。
3. 電源スイッチがOFFになっていること (O) を確認し

てください。接地された3ピン型の電気コンセントに
プラグを差し込みます。

4. 食材を入れて蓋をかぶせてある状態で、ジャーをベースに
配置します。Quiet Shield™を閉じます。Quiet Shield™
が開いている状態ではブレンダーは動作しません。

5. リセット [ON (I)/OFF (O)] と記された電源スイッ
チを押してブレンダーをオンにします。赤のLEDス
イッチは電源が ON (I) であることを示します。

6. 希望の機能を選択します。
7. 任意のボタンを使って運転を停止します。

ブレンダー運転 – クイックスタートガイド

コントロールの使用
SELECT

1 2 3 4 5 P

各プリセットプログラムボタンには、よく作られるドリンク用のブレンディングサイクルが割り当てられて
います。各ボタンは、下記の説明に従うことにより、事前にプログラムされた異なるサイクルに変更するこ
とができます。
プログラムの変更

SELECT
PROGRAM UNIT

SELECT OR SCROLL
ユニットのプログラムを設定するには SELECT

PROGRAM UNIT
SELECT OR SCROLL を長押しします。 SELECT

PROGRAM UNIT
SELECT OR SCROLL を押して続行します。

SELECT
PROGRAM 1–8
SCROLL OR HOLD 1–5

プロセットプログラムは8つあります。  でスクロールアップしてプログラムを確認
します。1〜5のボタンを長押ししてプログラムを割り当てるか、次の追加プログラム
まで  でスクロールアップします。

SELECT
HIGH SPEED

Y-SELECT OR SCROLLSELECT
LOW SPEED

Y-SELECT OR SCROLLSELECT
JUMP SPEED

Y-SELECT OR SCROLL

SELECT
PROGRAM UNIT

SELECT OR SCROLL を押して  でスクロールアップし、サイクル時間を選択します。1〜5のボタンを長押ししてプログラ
ムを割り当てます。
注意： 新規のサイクルを任意の場所に保存すると、そこにある既存のサイクルは上書きされます。



12

コントロールの使用

ブレンダーを高速で運転するには JUMPP  ボタンを押したままにします。ブレンダーを停止するにはボタンを
リリースします。

情報と設定
SELECT

PROGRAM UNIT
SELECT OR SCROLL

SELECT
PROGRAM UNIT

SELECT OR SCROLL を長押ししてメニューを開き、  でINFORMATIONオプションまでスクロールア
ップします。

SELECT
INFORMATION

SELECT OR SCROLL

SELECT
PROGRAM UNIT

SELECT OR SCROLL を押してINFORMATIONメニューを開き、  で以下のオプションを表示させます。

以下のすべてのオプションでは、 SELECT
PROGRAM UNIT

SELECT OR SCROLL を押して情報を表示するか、次のオプションにスクロールします。プロ
グラムメニューを閉じるには、任意のオプション画面で SELECT

PROGRAM UNIT
SELECT OR SCROLL をもう一度押します。

SELECT
CYCLES INTO WARRANTY CYCLES INTO WARRANTY (保証期間内サイクル)。

SELECT
CUSTOM CYCLE COUNTER CUSTOM CYCLE COUNTER (カスタムサイクルカウンター)。このサイクルカウ

ンターはオペレータによりリセット可能です。

SELECT
CLEAR CYCLE COUNTER CLEAR CYCLE COUNTER (サイクルカウンターの消去)。このオプションでは

カスタムサイクルカウンターのみが消去されますが、保証期間内のサイクル数
は消去されません。

SELECT
CUSTOMER SERVICE CUSTOMER SERVICE (カスタマーサービス)。

SELECT
DISPLAY BACKLIGHT DISPLAY BACKLIGHT (ディスプレイのバックライト)。スクロールして、ディ

スプレイのバックライトを常時オンにするオプションを有効または無効にしま
す。

SELECT
RUN COOL DOWN CYCLE RUN COOL DOWN CYCLE (クールダウンサイクルの実行)。ブレンダーモータ

ーが過熱した場合、このメッセージが表示され、クールダウンサイクルを実行
するよう促されます。ブレンダーからジャーを取り外し、 SELECT

PROGRAM UNIT
SELECT OR SCROLL を押してくださ

い。(230Vモデルでは、Quiet Shield™ が閉じられている必要があります。)

SELECT
FACTORY DEFAULTS FACTORY DEFAULTS (工場出荷時の初期設定)。このオプションを使うと、

すべてのプログラムを工場出荷時の初期設定にすることができます。

SELECT
SOFTWARE VERSION SOFTWARE VERSION (ソフトウェアバージョン)。

SELECT
EEPROM VERSION EEPROM VERSION (EEPROMバージョン)。



13

トラブルシューティングガイド
問題 . . . 解決策 . . .

ブレンダーが運転を開
始しなかったり、運転
中に停止してディスプ
レイが空白になりま
す。

• 電源スイッチがON (Reset) 位置にあり、赤に点灯していることを確認してください。
• Quiet Shield™が完全に閉じられていることを確認してください。カバーが開いているとブレンダーは動

作しません。
• ユニットのプラグが適切な電圧と周波数のコンセントにしっかりと差し込まれているかどうかを

確認してください。
• コンセントのヒューズが切れているかどうか、または電源スイッチが遮断されているかどうかを

確認してください。
• このブレンダーにはモーター過負荷保護機能が搭載されています。運転中の過熱によりモーター

が停止した場合は、電源プラグを外して15分間ブレンダーをクールダウンさせてください。15分
が経過したらブレンダーのプラグを再び差し込み、通常の運転を再開します。

ブレンダーが運転を開
始しなかったり、運転
中に停止します。ディ
スプレイにメッセージ
が表示されます。

• ジャーがブレンダーのベースにしっかりと取り付けられていることを確認してください。
• ジャーがベースに完全にしっかり固定され、Quiet Shield™が閉じられていないとブレンダーは

動作しません。

ブレンダーが運転を開
始しなかったり、運転
中に停止します。

• 熱過負荷保護機能が作動されています。「クールダウンサイクル」を実行してみてください。 デ
ィスプレイ上の指示に従ってください。

• このブレンダーにはモーター過負荷保護機能が搭載されています。運転中の過熱によりモーター
が停止した場合は、電源プラグを外して15分間ブレンダーをクールダウンさせてください。15分
が経過したらブレンダーのプラグを再び差し込み、通常の運転を再開します。

ユニットがボタンによ
るコマンドに応答しな
いか、ディスプレイに
エラーメッセージが表
示されます。

• 電源スイッチを使って電源をオフにしてから再びオンにし、コントロールをリセットします。
• 電源スイッチを使って電源をオフにしてから再びオンにします。それでもエラーメッセージが表

示される場合は、ユニットの修理が必要になります。

食材が適切にミックス
されません。

• 食材に十分な水分が加えられているかどうかを確認してみてください。混合物は、常に自由に動
く流動体でなければなりません。

• 固形の内容物が大きすぎます。
• ジャーにものを入れすぎです。最高レベルの印以上にものを入れないでください。
• カッターアセンブリのブレードの切れ味が悪いか、損傷があります。ジャーとカッターアセンブ

リは毎日点検してください。カッターアセンブリは少なくとも年に1回か、カッターアセンブリに
摩耗や損傷が見受けられる場合はそれより頻繁に交換してください。

• カッターアセンブリが適切に取り付けられているかどうか確認してください。
• 液体ブレンドを作成するための速度を選択します。
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1

1

2

2 3 4

5”  
(12.7 cm)

MIN (最小) 22” 
(56 cm)

MAX (最大) 4’ 
(130 cm)

MIN (最小) 6.5” 
(16.5 cm)

5”  
(12.7 cm)

MAX (最大) 4’  
(130 cm)

MIN (最小) 3” (7.6 cm)

MIN (最小) 18.5” 
(47 cm)

4 1/4”   
(10.8 cm)

5 3/4”   
(14.6 cm)

5 6
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